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1 2026 FY FORECAST UPDATE 

The FY 2026 forecast was completed in March 2025 with data through December of 2024.  

This is an update of that forecast with sales and customer data through September 2025.  

The Update forecast is used in the 2026 rate filing.  Overall, weather-normal sales have 

come in higher than March 2025 forecast; weather-normal sales are 1.6% higher than 

initially forecasted.  Table 3 compares weather-normal sales and the FY 2026 forecast 

(completed in March). 

TABLE 1: FY 2026 COMPARISON WITH WEATHER-NORMAL SALES (JANUARY -SEPTEMBER 2025) 

 

The primary contributor is the residential sales; weather-normal residential sales are 6.6% 

higher than forecasted through September. It is primarily the winters where the gap is the 

largest. This is likely to reflect higher heat pump use than initially assumed. Small 

commercial sales are slightly above the forecast. Large C&I sales are 4.3% below the 

forecast. The lower Large C&I sales can be attributed to a loss of load in 2024 that we 

assumed would bounce back in 2025; the load did not bounce back.  

While we expect to continue to see relatively strong sales growth, the Update forecast is 

lower in the near-term because of fewer electric vehicle and heat pump unit sales. Heat 

pump average use is also much lower than what has been assumed in prior forecasts; the 

recent State heat pump study found that the average heat pump uses approximately 30% 

less electricity than has been previously assumed (Vermont Heat Pump Evaluation, July 11, 

025 Presentation, Ridgeline Energy Analytics) Table 2 compares the March FY2026 and 

September Update forecasts. 

Class WthrNrm MWh FY 2026 Fcst Difference Pct

Residential 1,250,093              1,172,633            77,460           6.6%

Small Commercial 1,128,842              1,123,745            5,097             0.5%

Large C&I 755,440                  789,646               (34,206)          -4.3%

Total 3,134,375              3,086,024            48,351           1.6%
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TABLE 2: FORECAST COMPARISON (MWH) 

 

• Large C&I excludes Global Foundries 

 

By 2031, the Update forecast is just slightly lower than the FY2026 forecast as the updated 

baseline forecast (before technology adjustments) increases at a somewhat faster than the 

FY2026 forecast due to stronger economic growth projections and slower energy intensity 

declines in the commercial sector.  EV sales also pick up after 2026 as we assume that the 

2030 mandate (68% of vehicle purchases must be electric) is still in place. 

In addition to new EV, heat pump, and solar load forecasts, the Update forecast incorporates 

Moody Analytics September 2025 economic outlook and updated end-use intensities based 

on The Energy Information Administration (EIA) 2025 Annual Energy Outlook (AEO) for New 

England.    

The overall forecast approach is unchanged; we first develop a baseline sales forecast that 

captures customer and economic growth, heating and cooling trends, and energy efficiency. 

The baseline forecast is then adjusted for future solar generation, heat pump adoption, and 

EV purchases.  Table 3 shows the annual Adjusted sales forecast on a fiscal year basis (Oct 

through September). 

Year FY2026 Update FY2026 Update FY2026 Update FY2026 Update

2026 1,647,446 1,646,776 1,483,391 1,474,805 730,377 689,204 3,864,834 3,814,468

2027 1,669,620 1,665,795 1,481,430 1,472,463 730,708 696,666 3,885,377 3,838,607

2028 1,701,131 1,698,871 1,486,125 1,483,884 731,633 702,843 3,922,508 3,889,281

2029 1,739,755 1,736,993 1,494,037 1,504,069 731,774 703,612 3,969,186 3,948,357

2030 1,779,684 1,774,430 1,501,462 1,524,444 731,973 706,404 4,016,738 4,008,961

2031 1,828,436 1,811,389 1,509,455 1,545,890 730,904 709,397 4,072,415 4,070,359

Large C&I TotalSmall CommercialResidential

https://www.itron.com/
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TABLE 3: UPDATE SALES FORECAST (MWH) 

 

Total sales decline 0.4% annually, but this is due to the loss of GlobalFoundries in 2027.  

GlobalFoundries has been removed from the sales forecast for 2027 as they leave GMP’s 

service territory and commence operations as their own electric utility, consistent with the 

Vermont Public Utility Commission’s Order in Case Nos. 21-1107-PET and 21-1109-PET. 

Excluding GlobalFoundries, sales average 1.2% annual increase over the first five years and 

1.6% average annual growth between 2025 and 2030.  

The revenue forecast is developed using a set of rate schedule and billing determinant 

models.  The revenue models allocate class sales forecast (i.e., Residential, Small 

Commercial, and Large C&I) to rate schedules and then billing determinants (e.g., on and 

off-peak sales, billing demand, demand blocks). Revenues are then calculated by multiplying 

the billing determinant forecast with the current rates (Revenues = Billing Determinants * 

Rates).  Revenues are calculated at the rate schedule level and then rolled up to customer 

classes.  Table 4 shows the revenue forecast by customer class.  

Year Residential Chg Small C&I Chg Large C&I Chg Other Chg Total Chg

2025 1,620,525 1,476,264 1,008,908 3,675 4,109,373

2026 1,646,776 1.6% 1,474,805 -0.1% 1,020,278 1.1% 3,683 0.2% 4,145,542 0.9%

2027 1,665,795 1.2% 1,472,463 -0.2% 696,666 -31.7% 3,683 0.0% 3,838,607 -7.4%

2028 1,698,871 2.0% 1,483,884 0.8% 702,843 0.9% 3,683 0.0% 3,889,281 1.3%

2029 1,736,993 2.2% 1,504,069 1.4% 703,612 0.1% 3,683 0.0% 3,948,357 1.5%

2030 1,774,430 2.2% 1,524,444 1.4% 706,404 0.4% 3,683 0.0% 4,008,961 1.5%

2031 1,811,389 2.1% 1,545,890 1.4% 709,397 0.4% 3,683 0.0% 4,070,359 1.5%

2032 1,852,893 2.3% 1,567,608 1.4% 712,371 0.4% 3,683 0.0% 4,136,555 1.6%

2033 1,898,375 2.5% 1,586,987 1.2% 711,407 -0.1% 3,683 0.0% 4,200,451 1.5%

2034 1,947,041 2.6% 1,604,601 1.1% 710,775 -0.1% 3,683 0.0% 4,266,101 1.6%

2035 1,997,276 2.6% 1,621,326 1.0% 709,710 -0.1% 3,683 0.0% 4,331,995 1.5%

25-30 1.8% 0.6% -5.8% 0.0% -0.4%

30-35 2.4% 1.2% 0.1% 0.0% 1.6%

https://www.itron.com/
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TABLE 4: FISCAL YEAR REVENUE FORECAST ($) 
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2 BASELINE FORECAST 

Baseline Sales Forecast. The forecast starts with the baseline sales and customers for each 

of the primary customer classes. The baseline forecast represents expected sales before 

adjustments for additional solar, heat pumps, and electric vehicles. The forecast is derived 

from a set of monthly customer class regression models that relate customer use (average 

use in the residential class and total sales in the commercial class) to economic activity, 

price, weather, and end-use energy intensity trends. The residential sales forecast is a 

product of the average use forecast and monthly customer forecast.  

Models are estimated over the period January 2015 to September 2025. Separate forecasts 

are derived for four customer classes that include Residential, Small Commercial and 

Industrial, Large Commercial and Industrial, and Other Sales; Other is primarily street 

lighting. The forecast includes sales, customer, and revenue projections through 2035.  

Adjusted Forecast. The Adjusted Forecast is discussed in Section 3.1.  The forecast entails 

adjusting the baseline forecast for projected behind-the-meter (BTM) solar, heat pumps, and 

electric vehicles. The solar and heat pump forecast assumptions are from the GMP Resource 

Planning Group.  The EV forecast is based on a stock accounting model updated to 

incorporate recent changes in the state EV sales mandate; car dealerships in Vermont will 

not have to meet the 2026 mandate which required that 26 percent of all sales were 

electric. Most of the adjustments impact residential sales. Most of the heat pump sales are 

for residential customers, Light duty EV sales are primarily for residential transportation, and 

solar has little impact on commercial billed sales and revenues as most of the commercial 

solar generation is treated as a power purchase cost.  

RESIDENTIAL BASELINE FORECAST 

The residential forecast is derived as the product of the customer forecast and average use 

forecast. The average use model is based on a Statistically Adjusted End-Use (SAE) 

specification that defines average monthly use in terms of heating requirements (XHeat), 

cooling requirements (XCool), and other use (XOther). The SAE model integrates end-use 

saturation and efficiency trends with weather conditions, price, and economic activity. 

Figure 1 shows the model framework.  
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FIGURE 1: RESIDENTIAL SAE AVERAGE USE MODEL 

 

Linear regression is used to estimate the model coefficients – bc, bh, and b0. Forecasts of 

cooling, heating, and base usage then drive the monthly average use forecast. The model is 

estimated with sales data that includes own-use solar generation (reconstituted sales) as we 

want to model customer total use, not just what is purchased from the utility. Billed sales 

(what is purchased from the utility) are then derived by subtracting out the solar 

adjustment.  Figure 2Figure 2: Residential average use Model (kWh) shows the estimated 

baseline residential average use model. 

https://www.itron.com/
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FIGURE 2: RESIDENTIAL AVERAGE USE MODEL (KWH) 

 

The model explains historical usage well with an Adjusted R-Squared of 0.98 and a Mean 

Absolute Percent Error of 1.59%. The heating, cooling, and other use variables are highly 

statistically significant. Model statistics are included in Appendix A. 

A couple of load shifts can be seen in the data. First there is a positive shift in usage in 2020  

because of the Covid work at home mandate. The other is that there has been a relatively 

strong growth in average use when solar generation impacts are taken out of sales. The 

recent increase in usage is largely due to the strong growth of heat pump adoptions. The 

baseline average use forecast declines 0.27% per year as heat pump saturation and resulting 

heat pump sales are held constant; a separate adjustment is made for new heat pump sales 

that are added to the baseline forecast. 

The customer forecast is derived from a monthly regression model that relates customers to 

the customer variable (CustVar) that combines household and GDP.   GDP helps account for 

the second-home customer growth; nearly 20% of residential electric customers are second 

homes.  Figure 3 shows the residential customer model. 

https://www.itron.com/
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FIGURE 3: RESIDENTIAL CUSTOMER MODEL 

 

The annual customer forecast growth over the next five years is 0.2% per year; this 

translates into approximately 500 new customers each year. This is slightly slower than 

historical average customer growth rate of 0.3% per year.   

With positive customer growth roughly the same as baseline average use decline, holding 

heat pump saturation constant, residential baseline sales are effectively flat. Figure 4 shows 

the residential baseline sales forecast. 

https://www.itron.com/
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FIGURE 4: BASELINE RESIDENTIAL SALES 

 

COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL BASELINE SALES FORECAST 

Separate sales forecast models are estimated for the Small and Large C&I customers. Small 

commercial sales are also based on an SAE specification, while Large commercial sales are 

derived from a generalized econometric model.  

Other Use is primarily street lighting which have basically been flat since 2021. Sales are 

forecasted using an exponential smoothing model that bases the forecast on past and 

current trends. Figure 5 shows actual and predicted Other Use. 

https://www.itron.com/
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FIGURE 5: OTHER USE FORECAST 

 

 

Between 2013 and 2019, there was a significant decline in street lighting sales as lamps 

were upgraded with LEDs. This work has largely been completed. 

Figure 6 shows the Small Commercial sales modeling framework.  

 

https://www.itron.com/
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FIGURE 6: COMMERCIAL SALES MODEL 

 

Small commercial sales are estimated as a function of monthly commercial heating (XHeat), 

cooling (XCool), and other non-weather sensitive use (XOther).  The end-use model variables 

are on a kWh per sq foot basis; the estimated variable coefficients calibrating/statistically 

adjust the end-use variables to monthly billed sales.  XHeat, XCool, and XOther are 

generated by combining commercial end-use intensity projections with weather (for XHeat 

and XCool), number of billing days (for XOther), price, and economic drivers.    

Small Commercial sales are modeled with billed sales data from January 2015 to September 

2025.  Figure 7 shows the estimated commercial sales model.  

 

https://www.itron.com/
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FIGURE 7: COMMERCIAL BASELINE SALES MODEL 

 

In 2020, there was a large drop in commercial sales.  This is accounted for in the model with 

a COVID impact variable.  There is strong growth coming out of COVID which is captured by 

the GDP variable. Sales flattened out in 2022 as the new normal settled in; a large share of 

the workforce continues to work at home.  

https://www.itron.com/
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FIGURE 8: COMMERCIAL BASELINE SALES 

 

 

Small Commercial baseline sales forecast averages 0.3% annual growth.  This compares with 

a minus 0.2% in the FY2026 forecast. Both a higher GDP growth forecast (1.8% vs 1.5% over 

the next five years) and slower decline in building energy intensity (-1.1 vs -2.1%) contribute 

to the difference in baseline sales growth.  

Large C&I includes GMP’s largest commercial and industrial customers; there are 73 Large 

C&I customers. The Large C&I sales forecast is based on a generalized econometric model 

that relates monthly consumption to economic activity, weather, and seasonal use captured 

by monthly binary variables. The model is estimated over the period January 2015 through 

September 2025. The model excludes GMP’s two largest customers. Figure 9 shows the 

Large C&I model. 

https://www.itron.com/
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FIGURE 9: LARGE C&I MODEL 

 

The model fit as indicated by the Adjusted R-Squared (0.70) is not nearly as strong as that in 

the Small Commercial or Residential models.  This is largely due to the “noise” in the 

monthly billing data. The primary model variable, IndVar, is highly significant with a t-

statistic of 122, indicating that the primary model variable is a strong predictor of future 

sales growth. IndVar is an economic driver that is equally weighted between state GDP and 

manufacturing employment. Large C&I customers also saw a drop in sales in 2020, but it 

was not nearly as severe as Small Commercial sales. The forecast is largely driven by 

moderate state GDP growth. 

In 2027 there is a significant drop in Large C&I sales as GMP’s largest customer has received 

PUC approval to become a self-managed utility. There is also a small increase in loads in 

October 2025 (10,380 MWh) resulting from expected customer onsite expansion activity. 

Baseline Large C&I sales are largely flat after 2027. Figure 10 shows the Large C&I baseline 

sales forecast. 

https://www.itron.com/
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FIGURE 10: BASELINE LARGE C&I FORECAST 

 

BASELINE FORECAST DRIVERS 

The baseline models reflect the current level of embedded technologies (i.e., solar 

generation and heat pumps), current and expected changes in end-use intensities/efficiency, 

economic outlook, expected weather conditions, and price.  

Economic Forecast 

The Update forecast is based on Moody’s Analytics’ September 2025 state economic 

projections.  The earlier FY2026 forecast was based on Moody’s January 2025 forecast. The 

primary economic drivers include households, real personal income, GDP, and in past 

forecasts employment. Table 5 shows the state economic forecast. 

 

https://www.itron.com/
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TABLE 5: VERMONT ECONOMIC PROJECTIONS (SEPTEMBER 2025) 

 

 

Over the long-term, the September economic forecast is slightly stronger than the January 

forecast with long-term GDP growth averaging 1.6% vs 1.5% in the January forecast. The 

state economic growth projections are roughly the same as those experienced over the last 

ten years.  

https://www.itron.com/
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End-Use Intensity Projections 

End-use intensities were updated to reflect the most recent Annual Energy Outlook (AEO 

2025) for New England.  The 2025 forecast was a major update with both residential and 

commercial energy intensities updated to new base years.  

Residential. The residential base-year moved from 2015 to 2020, and the commercial base-

year from 2013 to 2019.  The residential intensities include the impact of new efficiency 

standards for water heaters, room air conditioners, dish washers, and dryers, but these do 

not have a significant impact until 2030. The AEO 2025 includes much stronger 

miscellaneous sales growth contributing to positive total intensity growth through 2028. 

After 2030, total intensity declines 0.8% per year compared with AEO 2023 forecast of a 

0.4% annual decline. The average over the 10-year period is unchanged with a 0.4% per year 

decline. End-use intensities are calibrated to past state appliance surveys and to much 

higher heat pump saturation than that for New England. For the forecast, however, the heat 

pump saturation is held constant as heat pumps are modeled separately.  

 

Figure 11 compares the total residential intensities. 

 

https://www.itron.com/
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FIGURE 11: RESIDENTIAL TOTAL INTENSITY PROJECTION 

 

Figure 12 shows the updated end-use intensities by primary end-uses. 

FIGURE 12: UPDATE RESIDENTIAL INTENSITY FORECASTS 

 

https://www.itron.com/
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The increase in heating intensity between 2015 and 2024 reflects growth in heat pumps. In 

the forecast period, heating intensity declines as additional heat pump growth is treated 

separately in development of the Adjusted sales forecast. Cooling intensity declines at faster 

rate in the forecast largely because of higher air conditioning efficiency projections because 

of new room air conditioning standards and higher saturation of more efficient heat pumps. 

The base use decline slows largely because of much higher miscellaneous sales growth.  In 

the later years, intensities decline because of new efficiency standards for water heaters, 

dryers, and dish washers. 

Commercial. Commercial end-use intensities are measured on a kWh per square foot basis. 

There are nine commercial end-uses that are mapped to heating, cooling, and base use. 

Intensities are weighed across ten building types based on building square footage. Intensity 

projections are based on the Energy Information Administration 2025 New England Census 

Division forecast. Commercial intensities are calibrated to Vermont specific estimates from 

the NREL (National Renewable Energy Laboratory) commercial building simulation data set 

for Vermont. Intensities are also adjusted for VEIC current end-use efficiency savings 

projections. 

Over the last ten years, Commercial building intensity has averaged 1.6% annual decline 

when adjusted for EE program savings. Total intensity is projected to decline at an average 

1.1% rate for the next ten years.  The rate of decline is lower is lower than that of the 

FY2026 forecast as the AEO25 forecast has a much slower decline in ventilation intensity and 

stronger computer related intensities due to growth in data centers and on-premises 

computing.  Figure 13 shows commercial building intensity trend.  

  

https://www.itron.com/
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FIGURE 13: COMMERCIAL BUILDING INTENSITY 

 

 

The slower decline in commercial intensity results in slightly stronger commercial baseline 

seals forecast.  

Weather 

Temperatures are the primary factor that drives month-to-month sales variation; typically 

heating loads are captured with heating degree-days (HDD), and cooling loads with cooling 

degree-days (CDD). HDD and CDD are known as spline variables as they only take on a 

positive value when conditions are met and are zero otherwise.  For example, HDD with a 

65-degree temperature base is calculated as: 

HDD65 = 65 - temperature if temperatures < 65, and 0 if temperatures > =65 

A CDD with 65-degree base only takes on a positive value when the average temperature is 

above 65 degrees: 

CDD5 = temperature – 65 if temperatures > 65, and 0 if temperatures < =65 

https://www.itron.com/
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IN GMP SALES MODEL, WE FOUND WE COULD IMPROVE ON THE MODEL FIT USING HDD WITH 55-DEGREE 

BASE TEMPERATURE AND CDD WITH A 60-DEGREE BASE TEMPERATURE.  

Figure 14 shows monthly HDD and CDD. 

 

FIGURE 14: COOLING AND HEATING DEGREE-DAYS 

 

 

One of the complicating factors in modeling customer billing data is that reported sales in 

any given month include sales from the first half of the current month and second half of 

the prior month.  Cycle-weighted or revenue-month degree-days are generated so that the 

degree-days align with the billed sales. Cycle-weighted degrees are calculated by combining 

daily degrees with the meter read schedule and then summing over the month.  Figure 15 

compares calendar month HDD (in red) with cycle-weighted or revenue-month CDD (in 

blue). 

 

https://www.itron.com/
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FIGURE 15: MONTHLY CDD (2024) 

 

 

Calendar CDD peaks in July while the revenue-month CDD peaks in August; the revenue 

month CDD aligns with reported sales. The sum of the calendar-month and revenue-month 

HDD over the year will be about the same; there will be some differences in that a revenue-

month calendar often has slightly more or less than 365 days. 

Normal CDD and HDD drive the forecast; normal degree-days represent expected weather 

conditions in the forecast period.  Typically, normal degree-days are calculated by averaging 

degree-days over a defined historical period. Most utilities use either a 30-year or 20-year 

period. The problem, however, is averages based on a long history miss the temperature 

trend; average temperature has been increasing.  This is depicted in Figure 16 which shows 

a trend model of average annual temperature for Burlington International Airport.  

https://www.itron.com/
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FIGURE 16: AVERAGE ANNUAL TEMPERATURE TREND BURLINGTON INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 

 

 

The model shows that since 1970, the average annual temperature has been increasing .085 

degrees per year or 0.85 degrees per decade; the trend variable is highly statistically 

significant.  Basing the forecast on a 30-year and even a 20-year normal will overestimate 

winter heating use and underestimate summer cooling loads. To address this issue, the 

forecast incorporates trended normal HDD and CDD that are derived from the predicted 

temperature trend. Figure 17 and Figure 18 show historical actual degree-days with trended 

normal degree-days. 

https://www.itron.com/
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FIGURE 17: HISTORICAL AND TRENDED MONTHLY NORMAL HDD 

 

https://www.itron.com/
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FIGURE 18: HISTORICAL AND TRENDED MONTHLY NORMAL CDD 

 

 

The degree-day trends contribute to a decline in heating requirements and an increase in 

cooling requirements. 

 

https://www.itron.com/
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3 ADJUSTED SALES FORECAST 

Baseline sales increase on average 0.1% over the next ten years; moderate customer and 

economic growth is countered by new standards and improving efficiency due to state 

energy efficiency program activity. The forecast is largely driven by the adoption of electric 

vehicles and heat pumps that are somewhat mitigated by continuing adoption of behind-the 

meter (BTM) solar.  Figure 19 compares baseline and adjusted sales excluding Large C&I. 

 

FIGURE 19: BASELINE AND ADJUSTED FORECAST COMPARISON 

 

As depicted, most of the sales growth comes from heat pump and EV sales. With most of 

the heat pump and EV sales in the residential customer class.  

Figure 20  shows total sales comparison which also includes Large C&I and street lighting.  
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FIGURE 20: BASELINE VS ADJUSTED SALES 

 

 

Total baseline sales declines 0.7% per year largely as result of the sharp drop in Large C&I 

sales in 2027. Adjusted sales growth averages 0.5% per year. On a total sales basis, the 

technology adjustments contribute 1.2% to annual sales growth.    

TECHNOLOGY FORECAST 

GMP provided a forecast of solar capacity and expected heat pump sales.  Itron adjusted the 

EV forecast based on changes/relaxation of the 2026 EV mandate. Forecasts include solar 

capacity, expected new electric vehicle adoptions and charging requirements, and heat 

pump adoption.    

Behind the Meter Solar 

Solar Capacity Forecast.  Behind the meter (BTM) solar capacity forecast is developed by 

GMP based on interconnection application queues and historical trends.  As of July 2025, 

there was 312 MW of installed solar capacity; this is slightly lower than the 319 MW 
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forecasted at the beginning of the year.  Solar capacity includes traditional, customer owned 

or leased roof-top systems, and larger community/group-based systems.  Figure 21 shows 

total solar capacity forecast. Solar capacity continues to increase but at slower rate. By 2034 

GMP projects year-end capacity close to 400 MW.  

FIGURE 21:  SOLAR CAPACITY FORECAST 

 

 

In the Update forecast GMP expects to see solar capacity addition to slow to 7.7 MW per 

year after 2027 compared with the FY2026 forecast of 11.1 MW per year.  The lower 

capacity forecast translates into lower long-term own-use solar generation and as a result 

higher electricity use (primarily residential).  

Solar Generation.  Solar generation (MWh) is derived by applying monthly solar load factors 

to the capacity forecast; load factors are based on typical solar generation patterns 

developed by GMP.  Table 6 shows the solar generation load factors.  

https://www.itron.com/
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TABLE 6: SOLAR LOAD FACTORS 

  

Solar Own-Use.  Solar generation is either consumed by the customer (own-use) or returned 

to the connected power-grid (excess); own-use reduces billed revenues, while excess is 

treated as power purchase cost.  Solar own-use negatively impacts billed sales; new solar 

own-use is subtracted from the baseline sales forecast.  The share of own-use generation (vs 

what is delivered back to the grid) varies by revenue class and month. Own-use generation 

is typically smaller in the summer months with a larger percentage of the generation sent to 

the grid (excess generation.  One reason is that most of small C&I solar generation are 

purchases from large offsite solar installations that do not directly impact the customer’s 

usage.  

The baseline forecast is adjusted beginning in November 2025. (the first month of the 

forecast). Table 7 shows the incremental solar adjustments beginning in 2026.  Capacity is 

shown on a year-end basis with generation estimates on a calendar-year basis. 

Month Load Factor

Jan 7.7%

Feb 10.8%

Mar 14.1%

Apr 18.8%

May 19.5%

Jun 20.6%

Jul 20.3%

Aug 19.5%

Sep 15.7%

Oct 12.5%

Nov 8.4%

Dec 5.7%

https://www.itron.com/
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TABLE 7: SOLAR GENERATION FORECAST 

 

 

Over 90% of the own-use generation is residential and reduces residential billed sales and 

associated revenues.  In commercial, own use is relatively small (and has a small impact on 

revenues) as most commercial solar generation is treated as a power purchase cost; 

commercial customers receive a credit on their bill for their solar generation. 

Heat Pumps 

While still significant, the Update Heat Pump forecast is reduced to reflect expected lower 

number of heat pump unit sales and lower heat pump usage based on the State’s recent 

heat pump study.  Overall, the heat pump program has been a success with the number of 

heat pumps in the state increasing from approximately 10,000 units in 2018 to over 77,000 

units through September 2025.  Heat pump saturation has increased from around 2 percent 

in 2018 to an expected 15% saturation in 2025.  Figure 22 shows heat pump saturation 

trend. 

Year Capacity (MW) Generation (MWh) Own-Use (MWh) Excess (MWh)

2026 12.6 21,787.8 8,675.1 13,112.7

2027 22.8 36,498.8 12,573.0 23,925.8

2028 32.1 49,943.6 16,161.4 33,782.2

2029 39.8 60,121.9 18,838.1 41,283.9

2030 47.5 69,903.7 21,434.4 48,469.3

2031 55.2 79,685.6 24,030.8 55,654.7

2032 63.0 90,433.5 26,906.9 63,526.6

2033 70.7 99,249.2 29,223.6 70,025.6

2034 78.4 109,031.0 31,820.0 77,211.0

2035 86.1 118,812.8 34,416.4 84,396.4
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FIGURE 22: HEAT PUMP SATURATION (BASED ON VEIC DATA) 

 

 

Unit saturation is calculated by dividing the number of units by customers.  Customer 

saturation is calculated by dividing the number of customers that have installed heat pumps 

by the number of customers; on average there are 1.4 heat pump units installed per 

customer.  

While there has been strong heat pump growth, heat pump sales are slowing.  Figure 23 

shows 12-moving average of reported VEIC sales on an annualized basis. 
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FIGURE 23: ANNUALIZED HEAT PUMP SALES 

 

Further, both VEIC and GMP staff expect to see a sharp reduction in 2026 sales due to the 

loss of the federal tax credit that covered 30% of the heat pump total cost (unit plus 

installation) up to $2,000.   

VEIC and GMP expect to see a 20 to 30% reduction in heat pump sales because of the 

federal tax credit loss.  For GMP this results in expected annual heat pump unit sales of 

5,075 units per year down from nearly 7,000 units expected by year-end 2025.   

The Update forecast also has a much lower heat pump unit usage.  A recent study by the 

state showed that on average heat pump units are using 1,350 kWh per installed unit.  This 

compares to a little over 2,000 kWh per year based on an earlier Cadmus state study. GMP 

average heat pump use is higher than the state as GMP has a higher share of ducted heat 

pump systems.  Based on the study, average heat use is 1,500 kWh per unit compared with 

2,200 kWh per unit used in FY2026 forecast. Figure 24 compares FY2026 and Update 

forecast heat pump sales. 
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Green Mountain Power 2025 Update Forecast Adjusted Sales Forecast|33 

FIGURE 24: HEAT PUMP SALES PROJECTION 

 

With significantly fewer expected unit sales and 35% lower heat pump use, the 2031 Update 

forecast is nearly 40% lower than the FY2026 forecast.  

Electric Vehicles 

According to Drive Electric Vermont, there are over 18,000 electric vehicles on Vermont 

roads. This up 40% over 2023 representing close to 5% of total vehicle stock. The number of 

new EV vehicles in the first three quarters of this year, however, is down; new registered EVs 

are 35% lower than in 2024.  Furthermore, it’s unlikely there will be a strong uptake in EV 

purchases as the Federal EV tax credit has been eliminated. Based on data through the first 

three quarters, we estimate a little over 9% of vehicle purchases will be all or partial electric 

vehicles. 

The EV forecast has been based on state EV purchase mandates; Vermont, like 17 other 

states and the District of Columbia, adopted the California mandate that requires 35% of all 

new vehicles to be electric in 2026, 68% in 2030, and 100% in 2035.   
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Recognizing the lack of EV infrastructure and impact on dealerships that would have to take 

a large number of EVs from the manufacturers, Governor Scott postponed the 2026 

mandate. The forecast assumes that the 2030 and 2035 mandates will be met.  EV percent 

of new vehicles increases from 9% in 2025 to 68% in 2030 and 100% in 2035.  While the 

2030 and 2035 mandates are the same as that in the FY2026 forecast, there are significantly 

fewer EVs in the near term resulting in lower EV sales.  Figure 25 compares the Update EV 

forecast with the FY2026 EV forecast.  

  

FIGURE 25: EV CHARGING SALES 

 

In 2027, The Update EV charging loads are half of that in the FY2026 forecast (50,000 MWh 

vs 100,00 MWh).  The Update forecast eventually catches up with the FY2026 forecast as the 

2030 and 2035 mandate are still in place. 

Based on studies by NREL, 80% of the charging load will be at home, impacting residential 

sales, and 20% will be away from home, adding to commercial sales. 
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Other Load Adjustments 

The Large C&I customer class is also adjusted for large load changes due to customer-

specific business activity that would not necessarily be captured by the sales regression 

model.  Customer-specific adjustments are made based on discussions with GMP C&I 

business team.  There is a positive adjustment of 10,380 MWh for expected expansion at 

one of the Large C&I customer location. 

Load Adjustments Summary 

Table 8 shows a breakdown of the forecast by load adjustments. out of the summarizes load 

adjustments applied to the baseline forecast. Electrification programs and increasing 

penetration of electric vehicles outweigh efficiency and solar impacts after 2026. The large 

drop in 2027 sales reflects the loss of a large customer to transmission only service. 

 

TABLE 8: ADJUSTMENTS SUMMARY 

 

1. No EE forecast assumes no efficiency improvements after 2025. 

2. Efficiency includes impacts of new standards, naturally occurring, and EE program-

based efficiency improvements. 

3. Solar is derived from GMP solar capacity forecast and is allocated to classes.  

4. Tier 3 heat pump forecast includes residential CCHP forecast and commercial building 

electrification projections. 
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5. GMP IRP EV forecast. 

6. Customer specific spot load adjustments. 
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4 REVENUE FORECAST 

The revenue forecast is derived at the rate schedule level. The billed sales forecasts are 

allocated to rate schedules and within rate schedules to billing determinants (i.e., customer, 

on and off-peak use, and billing demands). Revenues are then generated by multiplying rate 

schedule billing determinants by the current tariff rates. Figure 26 provides an overview of 

the revenue model. 

FIGURE 26: REVENUE MODEL 

 

 

Derive Rate Class Monthly Sales Forecast 

Revenue class sales and customer forecasts are allocated to the underlying rate schedules 

based on projected monthly allocation factors. The allocation factors are derived from 

historical billing data and simple regression models that capture any share trends and 

seasonal variation. Residential class sales, for example, are allocated to rate schedules - E01, 

RE03, and E11 rate classes. Figure 27 shows 2024 historical and forecasted residential rate 

class sales shares. 
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FIGURE 27: RESIDENTIAL RATE CLASS SHARE FORECAST 

 

 

Approximately 95% of residential sales are billed under rate E01. The percentage is slightly 

lower in the winter months as the electric time-of-use rate (E11) is higher in these months. 
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Estimate Monthly Billing Determinants 

In the next step, rate class sales (and customers counts for some rates) are allocated to 

billing blocks, time-of-use billing periods, and on and off-peak billing demand blocks.  Billing 

block and demand factors are derived from historical billing data.  For example, residential 

rate E11 has on peak and off-peak energy billing periods that are priced differently.  Rate 

E11 monthly sales are allocated to TOU periods based on historical on-peak and off-peak 

sales data. 

Some of the rates are complex.  The small C&I rate E65, for example, includes non-demand 

and demand billed sales and customers, load factor kWh blocks (for demand customers), 

and different demand charges for demand for on/off peak, which are scheduled to replace 

block rates within the next two years.  Figure 28 shows the resulting sales block 2025 

forecasts for rate E65 Customers. 

https://www.itron.com/


 

Green Mountain Power 2025 Update Forecast                                                        Revenue Forecast|40 

 

 

FIGURE 28: RATE E65 - SALES BILLING BLOCK FORECAST 

 

Calculate Rate Schedule and Revenue Class Revenues 

Once the billing determinants are derived, revenues are generated by multiplying the 

forecasted billing determinants by the current customer, energy, and demand charges.  

Revenues are aggregated by rate schedule and month.  Rate schedule revenues are then 

mapped back to the customer classes residential, small C&I, large C&I, and street lighting as 

reported in the Summary Table 4.  
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APPENDIX A 

 

Residential Average Use Model  Estimated January 2015 Through September 2025
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Residential Customer Model  Estimated January 2015 Through September 2025
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Small C&I Sales Model  Estimated January 2015 Through September 2025
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Large C&I Sales Model  Estimated January 2015 Through September 2025

https://www.itron.com/



